	2019 - 2020 FEES AND CHARGES				
Function	Description Description	Fee	GST	Total	
GENER	RAL PURPOSE FUNDING				
<u>Rates</u>					
	Admin Fee - Caveat Lodgement	29.09	2.91	32.00	
	Admin Fee - Rates Recovery from Rent	29.09	2.91	32.00	
	Admin Fee - Refund of Excess Rates	15.91	1.59	17.50	
	Electronic Advice of Sale (Rate Enquiry only)	29.09	2.91	32.00	
	Electronic Advice of Sale (Full Service)	83.64	8.36	92.00	
	Rate Notice Copy	14.55	1.45	16.00	
	Rate Enquiry	33.64	3.36	37.00	
	Rates Database Extract	14.55	1.45	16.00	
	Title Search	40.00	4.00	44.00	
<u>Freedon</u>	n of Information				
	Application Fee - FOI (personal)			No Charge	
	Application Fee - FOI (non-personal)	30.00	0.00	30.00	
	Staff Time Dealing with Application - Per Hour	30.00	0.00	30.00	
	Staff Supervised Access to Information - Per Hour	30.00	0.00	30.00	
	Photocopying - as per fees listed in CRC printing section	30.00	0.00	30.00	
	Delivery, Packaging & Postage			At Cost	
<u>Other</u>					
	Copy of State Electoral Roll	19.09	1.91	21.00	
	Dishonoured Cheque Fee	19.09	1.91	21.00	
	Surcharge for payment by Credit card	19.09	1.91	1.50%	
	Bullfinch Book	33.64	3.36	37.00	
	Koolyanobbing Book	33.64	3.36	37.00	
	Yilgarn History Book	38.18	3.82	42.00	
	Vultee Vengeance Book - Soft Cover	28.18	2.82	31.00	
	Yellowdine Book	29.09	2.82	32.00	
	Books - Postage Charge	13.64	1.36	15.00	
LAW O	RDER AND PUBLIC SAFETY				
21277					
<u>Dog & C</u>	<u>Cat Poundage</u>				
	First 24 hours or part thereof	41.00	0.00	41.00	
	Each subsequent 24 hours or part thereof	10.50	0.00	10.50	
<u>Dog Reg</u>	gistration_				
	Annual (Non sterilised)	50.00	0.00	50.00	
	Tri-Annual	120.00	0.00	120.00	
	Lifetime	250.00	0.00	250.00	
	Annual (Sterilised)	20.00	0.00	20.00	
	I IIII (Dictilioca)	20.00	0.00	20.00	

2019 - 2020 FEES AND CHARGES

Function	Description	Fee	GST	Total
Tri-An	niial	42.50	0.00	42.50
Lifetim		100.00	0.00	100.00
	s Dog (25%) of fee charged)			
	ners (50% of fee charged)			
	Destruction	40.91	4.09	45.00
Kennel	Annual Fee	200.00	0.00	200.00
Cat Registration				
Annual	(Sterilised)	20.00	0.00	20.00
Tri-An	nual	42.50	0.00	42.50
Lifetim	ne e	100.00	0.00	100.00
	ners (50% of fee charged)			
	Destruction	40.91	4.09	45.00
Cat Bre	eeding Fee per cat	100.00	0.00	100.00
HEALTH				
Shire of Yilgarn	<u>Health local laws 1997</u>			
Lodgin	g house registration	180.00	0.00	180.00
Itinerar	nt food vendors license- Annual	180.00	0.00	180.00
Itinerar	nt food vendors license - Daily	10.00	0.00	10.00
Liquor and Gam	ing			
Cert. of	f Local Authority - Section 39 - Liquor	60.00	0.00	60.00
	f Planning Authority - Section 40 - Liquor	60.00	0.00	60.00
Cert. of	f Local Authority - Section 55 - Gaming	60.00	0.00	60.00
Offensive Trades				
As set l	by the Offensive Trades (Fees) Regulations 1976			
Health (Public B	uilding) Regulations 1992			
Low Ri	sk Public Building Application	90.00	0.00	90.00
	n Risk Public Building Application	180.00	0.00	180.00
	isk Public Building Application	832.00	0.00	832.00
Food Act 2008				
Notific	ation of a Non-Exempt Food Business	60.00	0.00	60.00

(Source: Health Department Schedule of Local Government Fees and Charges)

	SHIRE OF YILGA 2019 - 2020 FEES AND CH			
Function	Description	Fee	GST	Total
EDUCATION ANI	D WELFARE			
SOUTHERN CROS	SS COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTRE			
Photocopying / prin	ting - black (per page)			
A4 single	sided	0.27	0.03	0.
A4 double	sided	0.36	0.04	0
A3 single	sided	0.55	0.05	0
A3 double	sided	0.73	0.07	0
A4 nonsta	ndard paper	0.55	0.05	0
Over 150	copies A4 single sided	0.18	0.02	0
Over 150	copies A4 double sided	0.27	0.03	0
Over 150	copies A3 single sided	0.45	0.05	0
Over 150	copies A3 double sided	0.64	0.06	0
Photocopying / prin	ting - colour (per page)			
A4 single	sided	0.91	0.09	1
A4 double	sided	1.36	0.14	1
A3 single	sided	1.82	0.18	2
A3 double	sided	2.55	0.25	2
Over 150	copies A4 single sided	0.82	0.08	0
Over 150	copies A4 double sided	1.27	0.13	1
Over 150	copies A3 single sided	1.73	0.17	1
Over 150 (copies A3 double sided	2.45	0.25	2
Large format printin	ng / scanning (up to 36" wide) - per ½ metre or part the	ere of		
Printing -	schematics & line drawings (Black)	10.91	1.09	12
•	posters & pictures (Black)	22.73	2.27	25
	schematics & line drawings (Colour)	16.36	1.64	18
Printing -	posters & pictures (Colour)	31.82	3.18	35
Scanning -	- per ½ metre	4.55	0.45	5
<u>Laminating</u>				
A4		1.82	0.18	2
A3		2.73	0.27	3.
* Photocopy	oing / printing cost not included.			
<u>Facsimile</u>				
Facsimile	* *	1.36	0.14	1
Per page the	hereafter	0.91	0.09	1

2019 - 2020 FEES AND CHARGES

Material Usage	Function	Description	Fee	GST	Total
Muernet Usage	<u>Binding</u>				
Muernet Usage	A	A4 booklet 1-150 pages	3.18	0.32	3.50
1.82					4.50
15 - 30 minutes to 1 hour	Internet U	<u>sage</u>			
30 minutes to 1 hour 5.45 0.55 6.00 Secretarial Services 15 minutes 9.09 0.91 10.00 15 - 30 minutes 18.18 1.82 20.00 1 Hour 36.36 3.64 40.00 * Photocopying / printing, faxing, scanning and emailing cost not included. Video Conference link-up - per hour 45.45 4.55 50.00 Conference Room Hire Per hour (1 - 3 hours) 18.18 1.82 20.00 Per day 63.64 6.36 70.00 Late cancellation fee 18.18 1.82 20.00 Internet access (per hour) 4.55 0.45 5.00 Internet access (per day) 27.27 2.73 30.00 Scanning A4 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page 0.55 0.05 0.06 CD media 1.36 0.14 1.50 * Photocopying / printing cost not included. Exam Supervision	1	5 minutes	1.82	0.18	2.00
15 minutes 9.09 0.91 10.00 15 - 30 minutes 18.18 1.82 20.00 1 Hour 36.36 3.64 40.00 * Photocopying / printing, faxing, scanning and emailing cost not included. Video Conference link-up - per hour 45.45 4.55 50.00 Conference Room Hire	1	5 - 30 minutes	3.64	0.36	4.00
15 minutes	3	0 minutes to 1 hour	5.45	0.55	6.00
15 - 30 minutes 1 Hour 36.36 3.64 40.00 * Photocopying / printing, faxing, scanning and emailing cost not included. * Video Conferencing Video Conference link-up - per hour 45.45 4.55 50.00 * Conference Room Hire Per hour (1 - 3 hours) Per day 63.64 63.64 63.67 70.00 Late cancellation fee Internet access (per hour) Internet access (per day) * 27.27 2.73 30.00 * Scanning A4 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page A3 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page CD media * Photocopying / printing cost not included. * Photocopying / printing cost not included. * Exam Supervision	<u>Secretaria</u>	l <u>Services</u>			
1 Hour 36.36 3.64 40.00 * Photocopying / printing, faxing, scanning and emailing cost not included. Video Conferencing Video Conference link-up - per hour 45.45 4.55 50.00 Conference Room Hire Per hour (1 - 3 hours) Per day P	1	5 minutes	9.09	0.91	10.00
* Photocopying / printing, faxing, scanning and emailing cost not included. Video Conference link-up - per hour 45.45 4.55 50.00 Conference Room Hire Per hour (1 - 3 hours) Per day Per d	1	5 - 30 minutes	18.18	1.82	20.00
Video Conferencing Video Conference link-up - per hour 45.45 4.55 50.00 Conference Room Hire Per hour (1 - 3 hours) 18.18 1.82 20.00 Per day 63.64 6.36 70.00 Late cancellation fee 18.18 1.82 20.00 Internet access (per hour) 4.55 0.45 5.00 Internet access (per day) 27.27 2.73 30.00 Scanning A4 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page 0.27 0.03 0.30 A3 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page 0.55 0.05 0.60 CD media 1.36 0.14 1.50 * Photocopying / printing cost not included. Exam Supervision	1	Hour	36.36	3.64	40.00
Video Conference link-up - per hour 45.45 4.55 50.00 Conference Room Hire Per hour (1 - 3 hours) 18.18 1.82 20.00 Per day 63.64 6.36 70.00 Late cancellation fee 18.18 1.82 20.00 Internet access (per hour) 4.55 0.45 5.00 Internet access (per day) 27.27 2.73 30.00 Scanning A4 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page 0.27 0.03 0.30 A3 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page 0.55 0.05 0.60 CD media 1.36 0.14 1.50 * Photocopying / printing cost not included. Exam Supervision	* 1	Photocopying / printing, faxing, scanning and emailing cost not included.			
Conference Room Hire Per hour (1 - 3 hours) 18.18 1.82 20.00 Per day 63.64 6.36 70.00 Late cancellation fee 18.18 1.82 20.00 Internet access (per hour) 4.55 0.45 5.00 Internet access (per day) 27.27 2.73 30.00 Scanning A4 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page 0.27 0.03 0.30 A3 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page 0.55 0.05 0.60 CD media 1.36 0.14 1.50 * Photocopying / printing cost not included. Exam Supervision	<u>Video Con</u>	<u>ferencing</u>			
Per hour (1 - 3 hours) Per day Per day Fer day	7	Video Conference link-up - per hour	45.45	4.55	50.00
Per day	<u>Conferenc</u>	e Room Hire			
Per day	I	Per hour (1 - 3 hours)	18.18	1.82	20.00
Late cancellation fee 18.18 1.82 20.00 Internet access (per hour) 4.55 0.45 5.00 Internet access (per day) 27.27 2.73 30.00 Scanning A4 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page 0.27 0.03 0.30 A3 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page 0.55 0.05 0.60 CD media 1.36 0.14 1.50 * Photocopying / printing cost not included. Exam Supervision			63.64	6.36	70.00
Internet access (per day) Scanning A4 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page A3 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page CD media * Photocopying / printing cost not included. Exam Supervision 27.27 2.73 30.00 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.55 0.05 0.60 0.14 1.50		•	18.18	1.82	20.00
Scanning 27.27 2.73 30.00	I	nternet access (per hour)	4.55	0.45	5.00
A4 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page A3 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page CD media * Photocopying / printing cost not included. * Exam Supervision O.27 O.03 O.30 O.55 O.05 O.14 1.50			27.27	2.73	30.00
A3 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page CD media * Photocopying / printing cost not included. * Exam Supervision	<u>Scanning</u>				
CD media 1.36 0.14 1.50 * Photocopying / printing cost not included. Exam Supervision	A	A4 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page	0.27	0.03	0.30
* Photocopying / printing cost not included. <u>Exam Supervision</u>	A	A3 & email/ save on own USB or CD per page	0.55	0.05	0.60
Exam Supervision	(CD media	1.36	0.14	1.50
	* 1	Photocopying / printing cost not included.			
Per hour 27.27 2.73 30.00	Exam Supe	<u>ervision</u>			
	I	Per hour	27.27	2.73	30.00

2019 - 2020 FEES AND CHARGES **GST Total Function Description** Fee Disks Services (per disk) CD & DVD (CD supplied not DVD) 2.73 0.27 3.00 Disk cleaning - DVD, CD or Blue-Ray 2.73 0.27 3.00 * No items under copyright will be copied. Crosswords Advertising - Businesses outside Shire of Yilgarn Black / white Full page A4 31.82 3.18 35.00 Full page A4 with typesetting 50.00 5.00 55.00 Half page A5 18.18 1.82 20.00 Half page A5 with typesetting 27.27 2.73 30.00 1/4 page 1.36 15.00 13.64 1/4 page with typesetting 22.73 2.27 25.00 Colour Full page A4 145.45 14.55 160.00 Full page A4 with typesetting 163.64 16.36 180.00 Half page A5 8.18 90.00 81.82 Half page A5 with typesetting 90.91 9.09 100.00 45.45 4.55 50.00 ½ page 1/4 page with typesetting 54.55 5.45 60.00 Crosswords Advertising - Not for-profit & local businesses Black / white 27.27 2.73 30.00 Full page A4 Full page A4 with typesetting 45.45 4.55 50.00 Half page A5 13.64 1.36 15.00 Half page A5 with typesetting 16.36 1.64 18.00 9.09 0.91 1/4 page 10.00 1/4 page with typesetting 13.64 1.36 15.00 Colour Full page A4 118.18 11.82 130.00 Full page A4 with typesetting 145.45 14.55 160.00 Half page A5 63.64 6.36 70.00 Half page A5 with typesetting 81.82 8.18 90.00 1/4 page 31.82 3.18 35.00 1/4 page with typesetting 36.36 3.64 40.00

7.27

0.73

8.00

Crosswords Classified lineage

Real Estate, Garage Sales, Employment max 6 lines

	2019 - 2020 FEES AND CHARGES			
Function	Description	Fee	GST	Total
Free Adv	vertising			
	Community Notices (Community Events, Community Group Notices, Health Services, Dog Bating, Volunteers needed etc.) Including Birthdays, Births, Deaths, Thanks, Congratulations, Gotchas, Raffle Results, Not For Profit Business Hours, Wanted adverts.			Free
Crosswo	<u>rd</u>			
	Per issue	0.91	0.09	1.00
	Annual mail subscription	75.00	7.50	82.50
	Online subscription (delivery via email)			Free
Commun	nity Directory - Advertising			
	Full Page - Glossy colour - Back cover	318.18	31.82	350.00
	Full Page - Glossy colour - Inside cover	318.18	31.82	350.00
	Full Page - Black & White - Inside book	209.09	20.91	230.00
	Half Page - Glossy colour - Inside & Back cover (excl, front cover)	245.45	24.55	270.00
	Half Page - Black & White - Inside book	190.91	19.09	210.00
	Quarter Page (Horizontal) - Glossy colour - Inside cover	200.00	20.00	220.00
	Quarter Page - Glossy colour - Inside cover	200.00	20.00	220.00
	Quarter Page - Black & White - Inside book	163.64	16.36	180.00
	Eighth Page - Black & White - Inside book	118.18	11.82	130.00
	Community phone directory	4.55	0.45	5.00
*	1st copy of phone directory free per household and charges apply thereafter			
<u>Shire Ca</u>	lendar - Advertising			
	1 Ad	45.45	4.55	50.00
	2 Ads	81.82	8.18	90.00
	3 Ads	109.09	10.91	120.00
<u>Area Pro</u>	omotions Materials			
	Post Cards	0.91	0.09	1.00
	Stickers Stickers	0.91	0.09	1.00
<u>Library</u>				
	Mambarahin narmanant racidant			Enc a
	Membership permanent resident			Free
	Membership temporary residents	5.00	0.50	Free
	Overdue notice (First free, charges apply thereafter)	5.00	0.50	5.50
	Bond for temporary residents	25.00	0.00	25.00

Function Description	Fee	GST	
-		GSI	Total
HOUSING			
Rental Rates per Week			
Council Staff Housing	60.00	0.00	60.00
Council Staff - Unit Housing - 91a-c Antares St	50.00	0.00	50.00
Commercially Rented Properties (on application)			
- 11 Andromeda Court	225.00	0.00	225.00
- 6 Libra Place	300.00	0.00	300.00
- 91A Antares Street	125.00	0.00	125.00
- 103 Altair Street	200.00	0.00	200.00
- 80 Spica Street	65.00	0.00	65.00
- 35 Taurus Street (Dr's House)			Free
Homes for the Aged - Units 1 to 4	55.00	0.00	55.00
Homes for the Aged - Units 5 to 8	75.00	0.00	75.00
Homes for the Aged - Units 9 to 12	120.00	0.00	120.00
50 Antares Street - Units 1 to 4	250.00	0.00	250.00
* A bond equivalent to four times the weekly rent is payable on all Counc	cil houses and units		
Professional Housing per Night			
13a Libra Place	55.00	0.00	55.00
13b Libra Place	55.00	0.00	55.00
Commercial Fee			
13a Libra Place	110.00	0.00	110.00
13b Libra Place	110.00	0.00	110.00
COMMUNITY AMENITIES			
Rubbish Collection - Sale of 240 litre Sulo Bin			
As determined separately by Council			
Note: 240 ltr bins; First collection - GST free			
240 ltr Rubbish Bins - sale of	72.73	7.27	80.00
<u>Refuse Disposal</u>			
Controlled Liquid Waste (K210, K110) - per litre	0.12	0.01	0.13
Asbestos Containing Material - per cubic metre	59.09	5.91	65.00
Commercial Waste - per cubic metre	31.82	3.18	35.00
Commercial Green Waste - per cubic metre	9.09	0.91	10.00
Tyres - Small - Passenger/Motorbike (each)	4.55	0.45	5.00
Tyres - Medium - 4WD, SUV (each)	9.09	0.91	10.00
Tyres - Large - Truck (each)	18.18	1.82	20.00
Tyres - Tractor (each)	45.45	4.55	50.00

2019 - 2020 FEES AND CHARGES

Function	Description	Fee	GST	Total
	Opening outside of normal operating hours (minimum charge, waste charges additional)	59.09	5.91	65.00
	Local residential waste - during open hours			Free

Metres³ will be measured onsite, it is in your interest to have waste compacted on arrival

Southern Cross Cemetery

Grant of Right of Burial	250.00	0.00	250.00
Grant of Right of Burial - Niche Wall	100.00	0.00	100.00
Renewal of Grant of Right of Burial	100.00	0.00	100.00
Transfer of Grant of Right of Burial	30.00	0.00	30.00
Copy of Grant of Right of Burial	30.00	0.00	30.00
Interment of Adult	330.91	33.09	364.00
Digging Deeper Grave / Oversized Casket (in addition to applicable Interment Fee)	109.09	10.91	120.00
Interment of child under 7 yrs	189.09	18.91	208.00
Interment of stillborn	147.27	14.73	162.00
Interment of ashes	49.09	4.91	54.00
Reopening of adult grave	344.55	34.45	379.00
Reopening of child grave	245.45	24.55	270.00
Reopening of stillborn grave	196.36	19.64	216.00
Interment without due notice (in addition to applicable Interment Fee)	59.09	5.91	65.00
Interment outside usual hours (in addition to applicable Interment Fee)	98.18	9.82	108.00
Late arrivals (in addition to applicable Interment Fee)	40.00	4.00	44.00
Exhumations	343.64	34.36	378.00
Permission to erect headstone	28.18	2.82	31.00
Permission to erect monument	47.27	4.73	52.00
Permission to erect nameplate	10.00	1.00	11.00
Funeral Directors Annual License	200.00	0.00	200.00
Funeral Directors Single License	40.00	0.00	40.00
Search request	30.00	3.00	33.00
Single Niche placement	30.00	3.00	33.00
Double Niche placement	30.00	3.00	33.00
Masons Licence - Annual	100.00	0.00	100.00
Masons Licence - Single	50.00	0.00	50.00

Sewerage Applications

Fees set by Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974

Planning Application Fees - local Government Fees Only

Minor Town Planning Scheme Amendments, including rezoning or lots when			
not included as part of a LG amendment - use scale of fees or use average of	2,000.00	0.00	2,000.00
\$2,000 plus cost for preparing amendment documentation (if applicable)			

2019 - 2020 FEES AND CHARGES

	2017 - 2020 FEES AND CHARGES			
Function	Description	Fee	GST	Total
	Major Town Planning Scheme Amendments, including Lot Subdivision for 10 or more lots, when not included as part of a LG amendment - use scale of fees or use average of \$4,000 plus cost of preparing amendment documentation (if applicable)	4,000.00	0.00	4,000.00

Planning Matters / Documents

Fees set by Planning and Development Regulations 2009

RECREATION AND CULTURE

Annual Fees			
Southern Cross Football Club	3,272.73	327.27	3,600.00
Yilgarn Basketball Association (outdoor courts)	600.00	60.00	660.00
Yilgarn Basketball Association (indoor courts)	1,409.09	140.91	1,550.00
Yilgarn Netball Association (outdoor courts)	600.00	60.00	660.00
Yilgarn Netball Association (indoor courts)	1,409.09	140.91	1,550.00
Southern Cross Golf Club	545.45	54.55	600.00
Yilgarn Bowls & Tennis Clubrooms	1,409.09	140.91	1,550.00
Southern Cross Playgroup	500.00	50.00	550.00
Southern Cross Occasional Daycare	500.00	50.00	550.00

HIRE OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS & GROUNDS

Note: Council has agreed to authorise the CEO to waive hire charges for the following:

- 1. When **not for profit organisations**, **based in the Shire of Yilgarn**, hires a facility for fundraising for an altruistic purpose (example being the Big Morning Tea). In these instances the hire fee is to be recorded as a Shire donation.
- 2. When the facility is being used for a **youth** event and the purpose is educational and beneficial to the youth who reside within the Shire (an example being the Young Entertainers). In these instances the hire fee is to be recorded and charged to account E10624 Youth Development Programs.

Community Centre

Foyer only per day	90.91	9.09	100.00
Foyer only half day	63.64	6.36	70.00
Kitchen only flat rate	63.64	6.36	70.00
Private function per day	209.09	20.91	230.00
Private function half a day	145.45	14.55	160.00
Commercial function per day	304.55	30.45	335.00
Commercial function half day	181.82	18.18	200.00
Bond (refundable)	300.00	0.00	300.00
Extra Cleaning Fee per hour (minimum 2 hours)	45.45	4.55	50.00

^{*} Half Day = 4 hrs

SHIRE OF YILGARN 2019 - 2020 FEES AND CHARGES

Senior Citizens Centre Fee GST Senior Citizens Centre Private & Corporate Functions - Maximum Charge Bond (refundable) 318.18 31.82 Bond (refundable) 300.00 0.00 * Hire & Charge Rate at CEO's discretion Sports Complex Lounge - incl. bar and kitchen access Private function per day 163.64 16.36 Private function per day 109.09 10.91 Private function per hour 36.36 3.64 Commercial function per day 209.09 20.91 Commercial function par hour 45.45 14.55 Commercial function per hour 45.45 4.55 Kitchen only 50.00 5.00 Lounge only 63.64 6.36 Bar and Lounge only 113.64 11.36 Indoor Courts per hour 27.27 2.73	Total
Private & Corporate Functions - Maximum Charge 318.18 31.82 Bond (refundable) 300.00 0.00 * Hire & Charge Rate at CEO's discretion Sports Complex Lounge - incl. bar and kitchen access Private function per day 163.64 16.36 Private function half day 109.09 10.91 Private function per hour 36.36 3.64 Commercial function per day 209.09 20.91 Commercial function half a day 145.45 14.55 Commercial function per hour 45.45 4.55 Kitchen only 50.00 5.00 Lounge only 63.64 6.36 Bar and Lounge only 113.64 11.36	
Private & Corporate Functions - Maximum Charge 318.18 31.82 Bond (refundable) 300.00 0.00 * Hire & Charge Rate at CEO's discretion Sports Complex Lounge - incl. bar and kitchen access Private function per day 163.64 16.36 Private function half day 109.09 10.91 Private function per hour 36.36 3.64 Commercial function per day 209.09 20.91 Commercial function half a day 145.45 14.55 Commercial function per hour 45.45 4.55 Kitchen only 50.00 5.00 Lounge only 63.64 6.36 Bar and Lounge only 113.64 11.36	
Bond (refundable) 300.00 0.00 * Hire & Charge Rate at CEO's discretion	
Sports Complex Lounge - incl. bar and kitchen access Private function per day 163.64 16.36 Private function half day 109.09 10.91 Private function per hour 36.36 3.64 Commercial function per day 209.09 20.91 Commercial function half a day 145.45 14.55 Commercial function per hour 45.45 4.55 Kitchen only 50.00 5.00 Lounge only 63.64 6.36 Bar and Lounge only 113.64 11.36	350.00 300.00
Lounge - incl. bar and kitchen access Private function per day Private function half day Private function per hour Private function per hour Sommercial function per day Commercial function half a day Commercial function half a day Commercial function per hour Fixed the second of t	
Private function per day 163.64 16.36 Private function half day 109.09 10.91 Private function per hour 36.36 3.64 Commercial function per day 209.09 20.91 Commercial function half a day 145.45 14.55 Commercial function per hour 45.45 4.55 Kitchen only 50.00 5.00 Lounge only 63.64 6.36 Bar and Lounge only 113.64 11.36	
Private function half day 109.09 10.91 Private function per hour 36.36 3.64 Commercial function per day 209.09 20.91 Commercial function half a day 145.45 14.55 Commercial function per hour 45.45 4.55 Kitchen only 50.00 5.00 Lounge only 63.64 6.36 Bar and Lounge only 113.64 11.36	
Private function per hour 36.36 3.64 Commercial function per day 209.09 20.91 Commercial function half a day 145.45 14.55 Commercial function per hour 45.45 4.55 Kitchen only 50.00 5.00 Lounge only 63.64 6.36 Bar and Lounge only 113.64 11.36	180.0
Commercial function per day 209.09 20.91 Commercial function half a day 145.45 14.55 Commercial function per hour 45.45 4.55 Kitchen only 50.00 5.00 Lounge only 63.64 6.36 Bar and Lounge only 113.64 11.36	120.0
Commercial function half a day 145.45 14.55 Commercial function per hour 45.45 4.55 Kitchen only 50.00 5.00 Lounge only 63.64 6.36 Bar and Lounge only 113.64 11.36	40.0
Commercial function per hour 45.45 4.55 Kitchen only 50.00 5.00 Lounge only 63.64 6.36 Bar and Lounge only 113.64 11.36	230.0
Kitchen only 50.00 5.00 Lounge only 63.64 6.36 Bar and Lounge only 113.64 11.36	160.0
Lounge only 63.64 6.36 Bar and Lounge only 113.64 11.36	50.0
Bar and Lounge only 113.64 11.36	55.0
	70.0
Indoor Courts per hour 27.27 2.73	125.0
	30.0
Sport function per day 95.45 9.55	105.0
Ground Hire - Commercial i.e. Circus 409.09 40.91	450.0
(The grassed area behind outdoor courts)	
Bond complex (refundable) 300.00 0.00	300.0
Bond ground (refundable) 515.00 0.00	515.0
<u>Hire of chairs & tables</u> (From Recreation Complex only)	
Chairs - stack of 10 9.09 0.91	10.0
Table each 4.55 0.45	5.0
* Pick up & return hirers responsibility.	
Community Car / Bus Hire Rates	
Community Bus	
Community Bus Hire (per km) (including fuel) Not for Profit Organisation 0.60 0.06	0.6
Commercial / For Profit Organisations (excluding fuel) 0.90 0.09	0.9
Community Bus Trailer (per day) 50.00 5.00	55.0
Cleaning Charge (If Not Cleaned) 409.09 40.91	450.0
Community Car Use	
Community Car Hire per km (excluding fuel) - Not for Profit Organisation 0.18 0.02	0.20
Subject to a Minimum Day hire rate - Not for Profit Organisation 13.64 1.36	
Community Car Hire per km (excluding fuel) - Commercial * 0.36 0.04	15.0

2019 -	2020	FEES	AND	CHARGES	
4 017 -	2020	1,171712			

	2019 - 2020 FEES AND CHA	ARGES		
Function	Description	Fee	GST	Total
-	imum Day hire rate - Commercial (If Not Cleaned)	54.55 109.09	5.45 10.91	60.00 120.00
* Commercial Hir	e: Subject to CEO's Approval			
Security Key System				
Bond required for	or individual keys (refundable)	50.00	0.00	50.00
Swimming Pool Admission	<u>1</u>			
General Admissi Lane Hire per ho Private Hire per	our	8.00 100.00	0.80 10.00	Free 8.80 110.00
TRANSPORT				
<u>Aerodrome</u>				
	landing fees (local) (per tonne rounded up)	150.00 15.91	15.00 1.59	165.00 17.50
<u>Other</u>				
Sale of Gravel &	Sand per cubic metre	5.00	0.50	5.50
ECONOMIC SERVICES	S			
Building Permit Fees				
As set by Buildin	ng Regulations 2013			
Building Services levy				

As set by Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011

Building and Construction Industry Training Fund

As set by Building and Construction Industry Training Fund and Levy Collection Act 1990

Land leases - Annual - Payable by 1 July -

Horse Agistment Leases - Annual (per yard)	150.00	15.00	165.00
Lots 36 & 44 - Cropping	772.73	77.27	850.00
Airport - Cropping	454.55	45.45	500.00

2019 - 2020 FEES AND CHARGES

Function	Description	Fee	GST	Total
Water Change (and Elelian)				

No Charge

8.50

8.50

3.00

8.50

3.00

8.50

8.50

8.50

8.50

8.50

3.00

8.50

3.00

8.50

8.50

8.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Water Charges (per kilolitre)

Marvel Loch - 50mm

Moorine Rock - 80mm

Moorine Rock - 25mm

North Bodallin - 40mm

Noongar - 50mm

Noongar - 25mm

O'Neils - 50mm

Perilya - 50mm

Domestic use from Standpipes (On Application)¹

1. Water Usage to the Value of \$1,200 Annually - No Charge, Thereafter at a rates.	pplicable normal St	andpipe Cha	erge
<u>Dulyalbin Tank</u>			
Water used for stock & spraying	1.30	0.00	1.30
Mt Hampton Dam			
Water used for stock & spraying	0.67	0.00	0.67
<u>Standpipes</u>			
Beaton - 50mm	8.50	0.00	8.50
Bodallin - 80mm	8.50	0.00	8.50
Bodallin - 25mm	3.00	0.00	3.00
Bullfinch - 50mm	8.50	0.00	8.50
Bullfinch - 25mm	3.00	0.00	3.00
Castor - 25mm	3.00	0.00	3.00
Garrett - 50mm	8.50	0.00	8.50
Gatherer - 20mm	3.00	0.00	3.00
Ghooli - 50mm	8.50	0.00	8.50
Koolyanobbing - 50mm	8.50	0.00	8.50

^{*} High Flow Standpipes are 40mm and above, Low Flow are less than 40mm

Standpipe Swipe Card (per card)	18.18	1.82	20.00

 $^{* \}textit{ Standpipe water charges subject to change at any time due to possible increased supply costs.} \\$

Sandalwood Lodge - Family Room (Per night) Sandlewood Lodge - B Rooms (Per night) Sandlewood Lodge - B Rooms Shared En-suite (Per night) Sandlewood Lodge - B Rooms Shared En-suite (Per night) Kurrajong Double or Single Room (Per Night) Kurrajong - Family Room (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Selection (Per veek) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Washing Machine (Per cycle) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	9.09 4.55 6.36 2.73 7.27 2.73 1.82 4.55 2.73 7.27 4.55 4.55 7.27	10.91 15.45 8.64 7.27 7.73 12.27 3.18 0.45 15.27 2.73 1.45 0.45 8.73	120.00 170.00 95.00 80.00 85.00 135.00 5.00 168.00 30.00 16.00
Sandalwood Lodge - A Rooms (Per night) Sandalwood Lodge - Family Room (Per night) Sandlewood Lodge - B Rooms (Per night) Sandlewood Lodge - B Rooms Shared En-suite (Per night) Sandlewood Lodge - B Rooms Shared En-suite (Per night) Turrajong Double or Single Room (Per Night) Turrajong - Family Room (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per might) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Self Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Self Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Self Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Self Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Self Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Self Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Self Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Self Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Self Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Self Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Self Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Self Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Self Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Self Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Self Unpowered Caravan Sites - Self Unpowered Self Self Unpowered Self Self Self Self Self Self Self Self	4.55 6.36 7.27 2.73 1.82 4.55 2.73 7.27 4.55 4.55 7.27	15.45 8.64 7.27 7.73 12.27 3.18 0.45 15.27 2.73 1.45 0.45	170.00 95.00 80.00 85.00 135.00 5.00 168.00 16.00
Sandalwood Lodge - Family Room (Per night) Sandlewood Lodge - B Rooms (Per night) Sandlewood Lodge - B Rooms Shared En-suite (Per night) Kurrajong Double or Single Room (Per Night) Kurrajong - Family Room (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) RV Potable Water (Per 20 Litres) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Washing Machine (Per cycle) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	4.55 6.36 7.27 2.73 1.82 4.55 2.73 7.27 4.55 4.55 7.27	15.45 8.64 7.27 7.73 12.27 3.18 0.45 15.27 2.73 1.45 0.45	170.00 95.00 80.00 85.00 135.00 5.00 168.00 16.00
Sandalwood Lodge - Family Room (Per night) Sandlewood Lodge - B Rooms (Per night) Sandlewood Lodge - B Rooms Shared En-suite (Per night) Sandlewood Lodge - B Rooms Shared En-suite (Per night) Kurrajong Double or Single Room (Per Night) Kurrajong - Family Room (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) RV Potable Water (Per 20 Litres) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Washing Machine (Per cycle) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	4.55 6.36 7.27 2.73 1.82 4.55 2.73 7.27 4.55 4.55 7.27	15.45 8.64 7.27 7.73 12.27 3.18 0.45 15.27 2.73 1.45 0.45	170.00 95.00 80.00 85.00 135.00 5.00 168.00 16.00
Sandlewood Lodge - B Rooms (Per night) Sandlewood Lodge - B Rooms Shared En-suite (Per night) Kurrajong Double or Single Room (Per Night) Kurrajong - Family Room (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) RV Potable Water (Per 20 Litres) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Washing Machine (Per cycle) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free * Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	6.36 2.73 7.27 2.73 1.82 4.55 2.73 7.27 4.55 4.55 7.27	8.64 7.27 7.73 12.27 3.18 0.45 15.27 2.73 1.45 0.45	95.00 80.00 85.00 135.00 35.00 5.00 168.00 30.00
Sandlewood Lodge - B Rooms Shared En-suite (Per night) Kurrajong Double or Single Room (Per Night) Kurrajong - Family Room (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) 8 Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) RV Potable Water (Per 20 Litres) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Washing Machine (Per cycle) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free * Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	2.73 7.27 2.73 1.82 4.55 2.73 7.27 4.55 4.55 7.27	7.27 7.73 12.27 3.18 0.45 15.27 2.73 1.45 0.45	80.00 85.00 135.00 35.00 5.00 168.00 30.00
Kurrajong Double or Single Room (Per Night) Kurrajong - Family Room (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) 88 Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) RV Potable Water (Per 20 Litres) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Washing Machine (Per cycle) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	7.27 2.73 1.82 4.55 2.73 7.27 4.55 4.55 7.27	7.73 12.27 3.18 0.45 15.27 2.73 1.45 0.45	135.00 35.00 5.00 168.00 30.00 16.00
Kurrajong - Family Room (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) RV Potable Water (Per 20 Litres) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Washing Machine (Per cycle) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	2.73 1.82 4.55 2.73 7.27 4.55 4.55 7.27	12.27 3.18 0.45 15.27 2.73 1.45 0.45	135.00 35.00 5.00 168.00 30.00 16.00
Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) RV Potable Water (Per 20 Litres) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Washing Machine (Per cycle) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	1.82 4.55 2.73 7.27 4.55 4.55 7.27	3.18 0.45 15.27 2.73 1.45 0.45	35.00 5.00 168.00 30.00 16.00
Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) RV Potable Water (Per 20 Litres) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Washing Machine (Per cycle) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	4.55 2.73 7.27 4.55 4.55 7.27	0.45 15.27 2.73 1.45 0.45	5.00 168.00 30.00 16.00
Powered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) RV Potable Water (Per 20 Litres) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Washing Machine (Per cycle) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	2.73 7.27 4.55 4.55 7.27	15.27 2.73 1.45 0.45	168.00 30.00 16.00
Powered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) RV Potable Water (Per 20 Litres) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Washing Machine (Per cycle) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	7.27 4.55 4.55 7.27	2.73 1.45 0.45	30.00 16.00
Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) RV Potable Water (Per 20 Litres) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Washing Machine (Per cycle) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free * Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	4.55 4.55 7.27	1.45 0.45	16.00
Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per night) Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) RV Potable Water (Per 20 Litres) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Washing Machine (Per cycle) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	4.55 7.27	0.45	
Unpowered Caravan Sites - First 2 Guests (Per week) Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) RV Potable Water (Per 20 Litres) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Washing Machine (Per cycle) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	7.27) (/(
Unpowered Caravan Sites - Additional Person (Per week) RV Potable Water (Per 20 Litres) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Washing Machine (Per cycle) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free * Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours			96.00
RV Potable Water (Per 20 Litres) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Washing Machine (Per cycle) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free * Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	1 / 1	2.73	30.00
Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Washing Machine (Per cycle) Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free * Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	0.27	0.03	0.30
Coin Operated Laundry Facilities - Dryer (Per cycle) Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free * Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	3.64	0.36	4.00
Showers - Itinerant Use (Per person per use) Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free * Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	3.64	0.36	4.00
Various Promotional & Non Promotional Merchandise Lost Key Fee * Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free * Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	4.55	0.45	5.00
* Powered & Unpowered Sites - Children under 5 years old free * Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	7.55	0.43	As Marked
Cancellations Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours	5.45	4.55	50.00
Notice of: More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours			
More than 48 Hours More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours			
More than 24 Hours Less than 24 Hours			
Less than 24 Hours			Full Refund
		5	50% Refund
			No Refund
Cancellation Fee 1	3.64	1.36	15.00
Concessions			
"Stay for 7 nights, Pay for 6 Nights"	Value of	î 1 night ap _l	plicable rate
(Applicable only to Sandalwood Motor Lodge and Kurrajong Rooms)			
Additional Fees			
Additional Servicing of Room/s (Per Room / Per Day) (While occupied, rooms are serviced on a weekly basis)	9.09	0.91	10.00

6.82

68.18

75.00

Additional Cleaning on Check Out

rearranged furniture)

(Due to excessive level of disarray such as spills, rubbish, pet hair or

2019 - 2020 FEES AND CHARGES

Function	Description	Fee	GST	Total
OTHER PROPERTY A	AND SERVICES			
<u>Labour Hire</u>				
Labour (Operat	or)	75.45	7.55	83.00
Additional Loa	ding for Overtime (Time and a Half)	16.36	1.64	18.00
Additional Loa	ding for Overtime (Double Time)	32.73	3.27	36.00
Labour (Execut	tive)	105.45	10.55	116.00
<u>Other</u>				
Administration	Charge			12%
Major Plant - Per hour, o	operator included			
Grader		168.18	16.82	185.00
Construction L	oader	176.36	17.64	194.00
Town Loader		135.45	13.55	149.00
Backhoe		96.36	9.64	106.00
Skid Steer Load	der	135.45	13.55	149.00
Prime Mover an	nd Side Tippers	195.45	19.55	215.00
Prime Mover an	nd Low Loader	140.00	14.00	154.00
Truck <13 tonn	e	102.73	10.27	113.00
Truck >13 tonn	e	125.45	12.55	138.00
Tractor		100.91	10.09	111.00
Roller Steel Dr	um	105.45	10.55	116.00
Roller Multi Ty	red	96.36	9.64	106.00
Minor Plant - Per day, d	ry hire			
Minor Plant - P	rumps, Generators & Trailers etc. (each)	100.00	10.00	110.00